-.a. SYSTEM PUC11CES
At. TCo Standmi
SECTJON 512-630-111
Jau. 3, January 1980
SOA 1 CONFERENCE SET
IDENTIFICATION, INST Au.A TION, CONNECTIONS, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAl
1 .01 The section contains information on the 50A1

t(MD), 220AL-58, or 220C-58• hand telephone set
plus the other accessories listed in paragraph 2.04
under the Ordering Guide.
Fig. 1-tPart of SOA 1 Conference Set, Front v .. wt
2.02 Conference sets equippe·d with the 220C-58
hand telephone set have serial numbers
starting at 100,000 preceded by the letter A. There
are sets from previous production with serial
numbers over 100,000 but do not have the letter
prefix.
A. Ordering Guide
2.03 The 50A1 conference set can be ordered as
a complete unit as follows.
• Set, Conference, 50Al.
2.04 The following components of the 50A1
conference set are field replaceable and can
be ordered separately:
• KS-20653L1 Carryinsz Case
• Unit, Control, 73B (includes modified t 220C-58•
hand telephone set)
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 512-630-111
.TABLE A.
POLARITY GUARD AND S3A CORD CONNECTIONS
TO MODIFY 25005 (MDI OR 2500SM TELEPHONE SET
' REMOVE
LEAD COLOR FROM
NET.
Line w c Switch
Dial
G-W c
BK RR
Polarity w -
Guard G -
w -S3A BL -Cord R -
• KS-20660L1 (Green) microphone with 20-foot
cord and color-coded plug
• KS-20660L2 (Gold) microphone with 20-foot
cord and color-coded plug
• Set, Hand Telephone, •220C-58• (paragraph
5.03)
• Lamp, 51A
• Cord, Handset, •H4DU-58 (220C or 220AL)•
• •cord, Handset, H4DB-[220A (MD)~
• KS-20660L3 Lavaliere Assembly (2)
• KS-20689L1 Power Cord (10-foot length)
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU (25-foot length)
• Adapter, 225A
• Holder, 54A (microphone desk stand) (2).
2.05 Replaceable Common Components of
73B Control Unit:
• 840695142 Microphone and Front Housing
Assembly
• Key, 635BJ5
• 840284152 Rear Housing Assembly
Page 2
CONNECT TO
NET.
POLARITY TERM.
GUARD BOARD
s
s
T
c
RR
- - 1
Ll
L2
• Ringer Assembly, P1B.
2.06 Associated Optional Apparatus or
Equipment (Required for auxiliary dial):
• Set, Telephone, •2500SM•
• Cord, S3A
• 819040528 (P-90D052) Guard Assembly.
B. Design Features
2.07 The 50A1 conference set is equipped with a
TRIMLINE® hand telephone set and provides
the following:

5 .01 Set repair at customers' premises should be
limited to replacement of those parts listed
in the Ordering Guide. Repair of other components
affects set performance and requires detailed testing.
5 .02 To remove the front and rear housing
assemblies from the 73B control unit, disconnect
the hand telephone set first, using a KS-21107Ll
releaser or equivalent. Release the three captive
screws located in access holes at sides and rear
of the unit base pan (Fig. 3) and remove the rear
housing assembly first. Then remove two screws
located on the sides of the base pan and captive
screw at the front to release microphone and front
housing assembly. The proper dress of wires in
the vicinity of the ringer gong, line switch, and
Page S
ISS 3, SECTION 512-630..111
This page intentionally left blank
Page 6
internal microphone terminal connections should be
maintained to prevent interference with the front
housing assembly when it is replaced after performing
maintenance.
5 .03 Replace • 220C, 220AL, or 220A (MD)• hand
telehone set by connecting plug •H4DU or
H4DB• cord to hand telephone set jack, and to
jack located on left side of control unit.
ISS 3 I SECTION 512-630-111
Note: Replace the 53B dial lamp furnished
with the • 220A (MD)• hand telephone set with
a 53A lamp. Refer to appropriate section in
Division 502 for replacement procedures.
5.04 If a light appears under the MIKES OFF
button, it indicates dial light power is
supplied on Tl and Rl leads. Do .not r emove
this lamp from the conference set.
Page 7
SECTION 512-630-111
SET D=i:1
141~(
GOLD
Ml ~(
P8
JACK
GOLD~ il ' -- ~ u--r-MI K(
GREEN
MIK(
P9 JACK 5
GR([N~
~
II ..__
~ ~~ ' MIKE ~
P~ER P~ER
11 7V cffiCORD I !a~LUG T
3
60HZ I I•
SUPPLY : tr II
r -
n
)'
rl
u
P~ER
SUPPLY
CPI
P2 SET MI KE ON
) 2 ) )( ( •I
P3 GOLD MI~E
2 ) )( ( I
P4 GREEN MIKE
) 2 ) )( ( I
~ I
6